<u>District I</u> 1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District III

District III

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 1220 S St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Revised October 10, 2003

Form C-141

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

		2660			PERATOR		Initial F	Report
				es, a Wholly	Contact	Kelsi H	arrington	
	bsidiary	of Conoco	Phillips	Company gton, NM 87402	Tolombono N	o. 505-59 9	2402	
Address Facility Nat			, rarmin	gton, NIVI 8/402	Telephone N	Gas Well A		605
			····	10	1	Gas avell A		
Surface Ow	ner Fede	rai		Mineral Owne	r Federai		Leas	e No. NMSF-079509
				LOCATION	ON OF REL	EASE		
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range		orth/South Line	Feet from the	East/West Li	
С	14	29N	10W	940'	North	1465'	West	San Juan
			La	titude <u> 36.73088°</u>	N Longitude	-107.85774°	<u>w</u>	
				NATUR	E OF RELE	ASE		
Type of Release - Historical						lease – Unknow	'n	Volume Recovered – Unknowr
Source of Re						of Occurrence		Date and Hour of Discovery 6/2011
Was Immedi	ate Notice (Given?			If YES, To W	nom?		0/2011
was minical	are morree .		s 🔲 No	Not Required ■	in TES, TO W			
By Whom?					Date and Hour	·-		
Was a Water	course Rea				If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.			
10 117 /		pacted, Descri	Yes 🛛	No				
n a watercot	irse was in	ipacied, Descri	ibe rully.					
removing excavated	soils fro	m around a	below g	grade tank. Upor	ı discovery, t	he soils were	sampled a	ountered when COPC was nd subsequently
								Analytical results were
		ry standard er action is		rth in the NMOC	D Guidelines	for Remediat	on of Leak	s, Spills and Releases;
				is true and complete t	o the best of my l	cnowledge and ur	derstand that r	oursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations a	ll operators	are required to	o report and	d/or file certain releas	e notifications an	d perform correct	ive actions for	releases which may endanger
								relieve the operator of liability
								ater, surface water, human health or compliance with any other
federal, state	or local la	ws and/or regu	ılations.	unce of a C 111 repor	t does not reneve	- ine operator of it		of compilative with any other
Signature:	Kelon	Harrington				OIL CONS	ERVATIO	N DIVISION
<u> </u>								
Printed Nam	e: K	elsi Harring	gton		Approved by I	District Superviso	r B/	Sall
Title:	Env	/ironmenta	l Consul	tant	Approval Date	: 10/25/11	Expirati	on Date:
E mail Adda	seer kala:	a harrinata	n@cono	conhilling com	Conditions of	Annroyal:		
E-man Addr	555: <u>veisi.</u>	y.narringto	<u>ii(wcono</u>	cophillips.com		rippioval.		Attached
Date: 10/5/	2011		Phone:	505-599-3403	1			
		ets If Necess						

NJK1129854942





October 4, 2011

Project Number 92115-1822

Phone: (505) 599-3403

(505) 320-2461

Cell:

Ms. Kelsi Harrington ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

RE: CONFIRMATION SAMPLING DOCUMENTATION FOR THE NEUDECKER #6E (HBR), SAN

JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington,

Enclosed please find the field notes and analytical results for confirmation sampling activities performed at the Neudecker #6E (hBr) well site located in Section 14, Township 29 North, Range 10 West, San Juan County, New Mexico. Upon Envirotech personnel's arrival, a brief site assessment was conducted, and the regulatory standards for the site were determined to be 100 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors due to a horizontal distance to surface water between 200 and 1000 feet and distance to groundwater less than 100 feet, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases.

Prior to Envirotech's arrival on July 12, 2011, the area of the release had been excavated by M&M Trucking to extents of approximately 70 feet by 50 feet by 18 feet deep. Five (5) composite samples were collected from the excavation. One (1) sample was collected from the bottom; one (1) sample was collected from the bench; and one (1) sample was collected from each of the west, south, and north walls. All samples were analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID). The composite samples from the bottom of the excavation and from the bench returned results above the regulatory standards for both TPH and organic vapors. The composite samples from the walls returned results below the regulatory standards for both TPH and organic vapors; see enclosed Field Notes. One (1) sample was collected from the south wall and placed into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015. The sample returned results below the regulatory standard for TPH; see enclosed Analytical Results.

Prior to Envirotech personnel's return on July 15, 2011, the area of the release had been further excavated. Three (3) composite samples were collected from the excavation. One (1) sample was collected from the bottom, one (1) sample was collected from the east wall with the bench, and one (1) sample was collected from the north wall. All samples were analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a PID. The bottom sample returned results below the regulatory standards for all constituents analyzed. The east wall with bench sample returned results below the regulatory standard for TPH, but above the regulatory

ConocoPhillips
Neudecker #6E (hBr)
Confirmation Sampling Documentation
Project Number 92115-1822
July 2011
Page 2

standard for organic vapors. The north wall sample returned results above the regulatory standard for TPH, but below the regulatory standard for organic vapors. The east wall with bench and north wall samples were then collected into four (4)-ounce glass jars, capped headspace free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory for analysis. The east wall with bench sample was analyzed for benzene and BTEX using USEPA Method 8021 and the north wall sample was analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015. Both samples returned results below regulatory standards for all constituents analyzed. Therefore, Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted, **ENVIROTECH, INC.**

Barian Williamson

Senior Environmental Field Technician bwilliamson@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosure(s): Field Notes

Analytical Results

Cc: Client File 92115

Client: COPC			(50	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	800) 362-187		Location N	•
FIELD REPORT: SP	ILL CLO	SURE VI	ERIFICA	ATION				RTED: 7-12-11
LOCATION: NAME: NE	Mer Kow	`	WELL#: (E			•	ISHED: 7-12-11
		TWP: 791	RNG: 100	PM: UM	CNTY:ST		ENVIRON	
QTR/FOOTAGE:			CONTRAC	TOR: Min	۸ ۲۱۰۰۲،	۸٩	SPECIALI	ST: RWW
EXCAVATION APPROX:	10	FT. X	50	FT. X	18	FT. DEEP		RDAGE:
DISPOSAL FACILITY: TE				REMEDIATION	ON METHO	D: Remov.	al	
LAND USE:			LEASE:			LAND OW	NER:	
CAUSE OF RELEASE:				MATERIALI				
SPILL LOCATED APPROXIN			FT.		FROM			
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER NMOCD RANKING SCORE:	<u> </u>	NEAREST V			erro.	NEAREST	PPM	WATER:
O Stel -> 200	SOIL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION: collected 1 semple Composte from bottom -> (2)							
SAMPLE DESCRIPITION	TIME	SAMPLE I.D.	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)	mL FREON	DILUTION	READING	CALC. ppm
AND MOST AND	9:50	W.	-	5	20	4	195	790
GAN GERMAN	9:54	(3)		\$	20	4	44	176
CUI MARKET I		(3)		5	20	4	7:5	48 42
markhau		(g) (g)	-	5	20	4	489	1956
SPILL PERI	METER			OVM RESULTS			SPILL F	PROFILE
10 10	action		SAMPLE ID (I) (Z)	PIELD HEAD (ppi OVR 1400 7. (7. 5"		8W		
16 1000y: -10	24+ 730715 17.658	2299	L SAMPLE ID	AB SAMPLE ANALYSIS	ES TIME			
TRAVEL NOTES:	CALLED OUT	•			ONSITE:			

7::	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
Client:			(50	NViro 5) 632-0615 (1 1.6. Hwy 64, Farm	300) 362-187	9	Project No:	
FIELD REPORT: SP	ILL CLC	SURE VI	ERIFICA	TION				. / OF !
LOCATION: NAME: Ne	. 1 // -		WELL#: 4	, e				RTED: 7-18-11
	SEC:				CNTY:		DATE FIN ENVIRON	
QTR/FOOTAGE:			CONTRAC			<u> </u>		ST: BWW
EXCAVATION APPROX: DISPOSAL FACILITY:		FT. X		FT. X	ON METHO	FT. DEEP	CUBIC YA	RDAGE:
LAND USE:			LEASE:	REMEDIATI		LAND OW	VER:	
CAUSE OF RELEASE:				MATERIAL			12.1.	·
SPILL LOCATED APPROXI	NATELY:		FT.		FROM			
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATE		NEAREST V		JRCE:		NEAREST :	SURFACE	WATER:
NMOCD RANKING SCORE:			NMOCD T	PH CLOSURE	STD:		PPM	
SOIL AND EXCAVATION D Now the wall as recommy w	·/ Rush		y paner	i (allen	مين موري	19 1014		V = 1.0
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	TIME	SAMPLE I.D.	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)	mL FREON	DILUTION	READING	
Rottom Complete	17:00	1 2		5	20	4	15	48
North Wall	12:16	3		5	20 20	4	367	50 2268
						'		
					•			
SPILL PER	IMETER			OVM RESULTS			SPILL F	PROFILE
clan &	ik.		SAMPLE ID Z 3	FIELD HEAD (ppr % 17 (12 4	n)		60	No. of the second secon
4			SAMPLE ID	AB SAMPLE ANALYSIS	TIME		85	\$
TRAVEL NOTES:	CALLED OU	Т:			ONSITE:			

•



Client:

ConocoPhillips

O

Project #:

Date Reported:

Sample No.:

1

92115-1822

Sample ID:

Bottom

10/4/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled: 7/12/2011
Date Analyzed: 7/12/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

780

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Neudecker #6E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

_Anetyst

Review

Barian Williamson

Printed

Greg Crabtree, PE



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1822

Sample No.:

2

Date Reported:

10/5/2011

Sample ID:

Bench

ad.

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled: Date Analyzed: 7/12/2011 7/12/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

176

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Neudecker #6E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Anaryst

Review

Barian Williamson

Printed

Greg Crabtree, PE



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1822

Sample No.:

3

Date Reported: Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:

10/5/2011

Sample ID:

West Wall

7/19/201

Sample Matrix:

Soil

7/12/2011 7/12/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

68

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Neudecker #6E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Barian Williamson

Printed

Greg Crabtree, PE



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Sample No.:

4

92115-1822

Sample ID:

South Wall

10/5/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

7/12/2011 Date Sampled: Date Analyzed: 7/12/2011

Project #:

Date Reported:

Analysis Needed:

Preservative:

Cool

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

92

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Neudecker #6E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson

Printed

Greg Crabtree, PE



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1822

Sample No.:

5

Date Reported: Date Sampled:

10/5/2011

Sample ID:

North Wall

7/12/2011

Sample Matrix: Preservative:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 7/12/2011 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

1,960

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Neudecker #6E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Barian Williamson

Printed

Greg Crabtree, PE



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

A-1	-		
Cal	 1)2	HΑ.	

12-Jul-11

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
TPH	100	•	
	200	200	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

	10/4/2011
Analyst	Date
Barian Williamson	
Print Name	
My ax	10/4/2011
Review	Date
Greg Crabtree, PE	
Print Name	



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1822

Sample No.:

1

Date Reported:

10/4/2011

Sample ID: Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled: 7/15

7/15/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 7/15/2011 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Bottom Composite

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

48

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Neudecker #6E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Amolima

Review

Barian Williamson

Printed

Greg Crabtree, PE



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Sample No.:

Date Reported:

Project #:

92115-1822 10/5/2011

Sample ID:

East Wall w/Bench

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled:

7/15/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 7/15/2011 **TPH-418.1**

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

60

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Neudecker #6E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson

Printed

Greg Crabtree, PE



Client:

ConocoPhillips

92115-1822

Sample No.:

3

Sample ID:

Date Reported: North Wall Date Sampled:

10/5/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

7/15/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed:

Project #:

7/15/2011 **TPH-418.1**

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

2,270

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Neudecker #6E (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson **Printed**

Greg Crabtree, PE



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

~ .	
ומיז	Date:
	1 //11

15-Jul-11

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
TPH	100		
	200	198	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Behall	10/4/2011
Analyst	Date
Barian Williamson	
Print Name	
Mm and	10/4/2011
Review	Date
Greg Crabtree, PE	

Print Name



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1822
Sample ID:	North Wall	Date Reported:	07-18-11
Laboratory Number:	58958	Sampled:	07-15-11
Chain of Custody No:	12190	Date Received:	07-15-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	07-18-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	07-18-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste, SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Neudecker 6E

Rev

5796 US Vinhway 64 Farminaton NM 97401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client:	QAVQC	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	07-18-11 QA/QC	Date Reported:	07-18-11
Laboratory Number:	58958	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chloride	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	07-18-11
Condition:	N/A	Analysis Requested:	TPH

	I-Cal Date	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	% Difference	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	07/18/11	9.996E+02	1.000E+03	0.04%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	07/18/11	9.996E+02	1.000E+03	0.04%	0 - 15%

Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg)	Concentration	Detection Limit
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	3.3	0.2
Diesel Range C10 - C28	2.2	0.1

Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference	Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.00%	0 - 30%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.00%	0 - 30%

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	260	104%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	250	247	98.9%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 58958, 58960-58961, 58965-58967

Review



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	ConocoPhilips	Project #:	92115-1822
Sample ID:	East Wall w/ Bench	Date Reported:	07-18-11
Laboratory Number:	58957	Date Sampled:	07-15-11
Chain of Custody:	12190	Date Received:	07-15-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	07-18-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	07-18-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX
		Dilution:	10

	Dilution:	10
Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)
Benzene	14.0	0.9
Toluene	5.4	1.0
Ethylbenzene	16.1	1.0
p,m-Xylene	202	1.2
o-Xylene	11.4	0.9
Total BTEX	249	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery		
	Fluorobenzene	86.8 %		
	1,4-difluorobenzene	100 %		
	Bromochlorobenzene	95.9 %		

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Neudecker 6E



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Sample ID: Leboratory Number: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	N/A 0718BBLK QA/QC 58964 Soil N/A N/A		Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Analyzed: Analysis:		N/A 07-18-11 N/A N/A 07-18-11 BTEX
Calibration and	I-Cel RF:	C-Cal RF:	Dilution: %Diff.	Blank	10 Dètect.
Detection Limits (ug/L)		Accept. Ra	nge 0 - 15%	Conc	Limit
Benzene	3.5647E+006	3.5719E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
Toluene	3.6249E+008	3.6322E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
Ethylbenzene	3.1897E+008	3.1981E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
p,m-Xylene	8.9278E+008	8.9457E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
o-Xylana	29578E+008	2.9837E+008	0.2%	ND	0.1

Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	%Diff.	Accept Range	Detect. Limit
Benzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9
Toluene	1.4	1.4	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
p,m-Xylene	2.1	2.3	9.5%	0 - 30%	1.2
o-Xylene	1.6	1.6	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9

Spike Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample Ar	nount Spiked Spil	ked Sample %	Recovery	Accept Range]
Benzene	ND	500	534	107%	39 - 150	
Tokuene	1.4	500	539	108%	46 - 148	
Ethylbenzene	ND	500	524	105%	32 - 160	
p,m-Xylene	2.1	1000	1,060	106%	46 - 148	
o-Xylene	1.6	500	536	107%	46 - 148	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Dilution: Spike and spiked sample concentration represent a dilution proportional to sample dilution.

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1000

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Haloganated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photolonization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1998.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 58957, 58960-58961, 58964-58966

Review

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD KUSH 12190

Copc			roject Name / (ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS														
			Neudecke Sampler Name:	ro	<u> </u>				-	K =			1	T		T-	T'		1	Τ	Τ		Τ
Client Address:			BARIAN (l. 1					015)	8021	260)		ļ			1							
Client Phone No.:		- 6	CARIAN !	WILL	14/1150	<u>~</u>			8	8	8 bo	stals			£		=		İ			5	덡
			92115		1822	-			TPH (Method 8015)	BTEX (Method 8021)	VOC (Method 8260)	RCRA 8 Metals	Cation / Anion		TCLP with H/P		TPH (418.1)	CHLORIDE				Sample Cool	Sample Intact
Sample No./	Sample	Sample	Lab No.		Sample	No.Volume	Preser	valive	E) H	五	ည	¥.	Eg.	5	5	PA.	Ĭ,	冐				dus	DE S
Identification	Date	Time			Matrix	of Containers	наст, но	2	E	<u>B</u>	Σ.	H.	Ö	泛	F	2	E	0	ļ				
East wall w/	7/15/11	12:08	1 (70 0	Solid	Sludge Aqueous	1402				X												Y	Y
North wall	7/15/11	12:18	58958	Spii Solid	Sludge Aqueous	1-402			X								ļ 					X	Y
East wall w/ bench North wall Bottom Comp		12:00	58959	Solid Solid	Sludge Aqueous	1-402																	
				Soil Soild	Sludge Aqueous																		
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																	,	
				Soil Soild	Studge Aqueous																		
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																		
				Solid	Sludge Aqueous			-															
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																	_	
				Soil Soil	Sludge Aqueous																		
Relinquished by: (Sign	ature)		<u></u>	30110		Time	Red	ceive	d by: (Sign	ature)					L	L		<u> </u>		ate		me
52					7/15/11	13:00				-	شرس	7	7		M					71	15/11	13:	:06
Relinquished by: (Sign	ature)			·			Red	celve	d by: (Signa	ature)												
Relinquished by: (Sign	ature)						Red	ceive	d by: (Signa	ature)									<u> </u>			
half G- naw 1	O Analus	te mot				<u> </u>					·····									<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
RUSH	- comings	- yei		A-		env			te	e (:h	1											
70311				E.J.			alyti																
			5796 US	B Highwa	y 64 • Farmin	gton, NM 874	101 • 50	05-63	2-0615	i • lab	@envi	rotect	r-inc.c	om									



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1822
Sample ID:	South Wall	Date Reported:	07-13-11
Laboratory Number:	58913	Sampled:	07-12-11
Chain of Custody No:	12169	Date Received:	07-12-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	07-13-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	07-13-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste, SW-846, USEPA, December 1998.

Comments:

Neudecker #6E

Analyst

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client:	QA/QC	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	07-13-11 QA/QC	Date Reported:	07-13-11
Laboratory Number:	58919	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chloride	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	07-13-11
Condition:	N/A	Analysis Requested:	TPH

	I-Cal Date	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	% Difference	Accept. Range			
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	07/13/11	9.996E+02	1.000E+03	0.04%	0 - 15%			
Diesel Range C10 - C28	07/13/11	1.006E+03	1.006E+03	0.04%	0 - 15%			

Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg)	(Concentration	Detection Limit
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	3.7	0.2
Diesel Range C10 - C28	7.9	0.1

Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference	Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.00%	0 - 30%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.00%	0 - 30%

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	NÐ	250	228	91.4%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	250	234	93.7%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1998.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 58913, 58919-58920

Analyst

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879 Fx (505) 632 1865 Lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com

Review

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

12169

Client: Project Name / Location:																							
Client: Project Name / Location: Veulecker				" ≠ 6€	Ē			ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS															
Client Address: Sampler Name:				#6E 1.1cmson 1822			8015)	BTEX (Method 8021)	8260)	RCRA 8 Metals	Cation / Anion		TCLP with H/P										
Client Phone No.: Client No.: 92115			TPH (Method 8015)				VOC (Method 8260)		TPH (418.1)						RIDE				Sample Cool	Sample Intact			
Sample No./ Identification	Sample Date	Samp	pie I ab No		Sample Matrix	No./Volume of Containers	Pres	Preservative		втех	Voc (HCRA	Cation	P.C.	TCLP	PAH	TPH (CHLORIDE				Sampl	Sampl
Sovall	7/12/11	10:40	58913	Solid Solid	Siudge Aquecus	1-40e		7														Y	Y
				Soli Solid	Studge Aqueous																		
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																		
				Soll Solid	Sludge Aquaous																		
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																		
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																		
				Soli Solid	Sludge Aqueous																		
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																		
				Solid Solid	Sludge Aqueous																-		
				Soil Soild	Sludge Aqueous																		
Relinquished by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature)				7/12/11	Time 17:42	Received by: (Signature)									1	ate Mi	1	ne 42					
Relinquished by: (Signi	ature)					<u> </u>		eceiv	ed by:	(Sign	ature)	,	<u> </u>				 -					<u> </u>	14-
Relinquished by: (Signature)					Received by: (Signature)																		
					3	env					C		_				2			I			



5796 US Highway 64 • Farmington, NM 87401 • 505-632-0615 • lab@envirotech-inc.com